
 

 
 

September 7, 2023 
 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor 
430 W. Allegan 
Lansing, Michigan 48918  

Email: BOERegulatory@michigan.gov; fracassia@michigan.gov  

Re: Campaign Finance Complaint against RFFW LLC d/b/a RFFW Ballot Question Committee 
and Renae Moore, Treasurer for Filing Fraudulent Campaign Finance Reports 

 
To the Michigan Department of State: 

 
This Complaint is submitted, pursuant to the Michigan Campaign Finance Act Section 

169.215, to request the Michigan Department of State (the “Department”) to immediately 
investigate and take appropriate enforcement action against RFFW LLC d/b/a RFFW Ballot 
Question Committee (Committee ID #521201), 1901 St Antoine Street, Detroit, MI 48220 
(committee address)/3410 Belle Chase Way, Suite 600, Lansing, MI 48911 (registered office  
address), Telephone No. (517) 374-9100 and against Renae Moore, Treasurer, 201 Townsend 
Street, Suite 900, Lansing, MI 48933, Telephone No. (517) 374-9100.    

 
I. FACTS 

 
A.   A Campaign Finance Complaint Was The Only Thing That Made RFFW LLC         
Register Under The Michigan Campaign Finance Act And Abandon Its $1,000,000 
Money Laundering Scheme 

 
RFFW LLC is a Michigan limited liability company that failed to register as a ballot 

question committee within 10 days after the committee was formed in violation of MCL 
169.224(1).  Only after a campaign finance complaint (the “Initial Complaint”) was filed against 
RFFW LLC on October 31, 2022,1 and only after the Department rejected RFFW LLC’s claims 
and determined that RFFW LLC was a ballot question committee,2 did RFFW LLC eventually 
concede that it was subject to the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.3 A minimum of $1,000,000 
and 351 days later, RFFW LLC filed its Statement of Organization on June 30, 2023.4   

 
The Department’s decision to make RFFW LLC register under the Michigan Campaign 

Finance Act and abandon its $1,000,000 money laundering scheme was inevitable.  
 

 
1 See Meyers v. RFFW LLC, Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2022 – 11 – 178 – 24, 34, 41 available on the Department website at Meyers v. 
RFFW (michigan.gov). 
2 See Attachment A, the Department’s Determination Letter dated February 8, 2023 concluding that RFFW LLC is subject to the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act.  For some reason, perhaps by oversight, this critical document is not available on the Department’s website at Meyers 
v. RFFW (michigan.gov). 
3 See Conciliation Agreement dated August 7, 2023 available on the Department’s website at Meyers v. RFFW (michigan.gov). 
4 See RFFW BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE | Michigan Campaign Finance Committee Search (nictusa.com). 
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On July 14, 2022, RFFW LLC filed as a Michigan limited liability company.5  
Thereafter, in what could be one of the greatest business miracles ever witnessed for a startup 
limited liability company, RFFW LLC somehow amassed $1,000,000 and donated this entire 
amount in two separate contributions a mere 15 days later to Reproductive Freedom For All, a 
Michigan ballot question committee:6  

 
REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM FOR 
ALL 

520255–
BAL 

DIRECT 
 
RFFW LLC 
1901 ST. ANTOINE 
ST. 

DETROIT 
MI 48220 

  07/20/2022 $500,000.00 

 

 
REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM FOR 
ALL 

520255–
BAL 

DIRECT 
 
RFFW LLC 
1901 ST. ANTOINE 
ST. 

DETROIT 
MI 48220 

  07/29/2022 $500,000.00 
 

 
 

The Department’s decision on this money laundering scheme was unequivocal:7 
 

“That is the case here. The amounts contributed to Reproductive Freedom for All accounted for 
only a small portion of the total contributions the ballot question committee received in 2022. 
However, RFFW was a newly established LLC on July 14, 2022, and amassed $500,000 to 
donate to Reproductive Freedom for All a mere 15 days later.  It is clear that RFFW had to 
solicit funds in order to make expenditures to Reproductive Freedom for All given that RFFW 
could not have funded a single expenditure without conducting aggressive fundraising in those 
first 15 days as an LLC.  Any rationale to the contrary strains credulity. 
  
Such fundraising for the purpose of supporting a ballot question committee, as is evidenced in 
the instant case, makes RFFW itself a ballot question committee responsible for registration and 
for filing appropriate campaign statements under the MCFA, but your organization, to date, has 
not registered as a committee nor filed those campaign statements as required by sections 24 and 
33 of the Act.  Because RFFW solicited for the purpose of making a contribution to a ballot 
question committee, and RFFW failed to file campaign statements, the Department concludes 
there may be reason to believe that a potential violation of the Act has occurred.”   
 
 

Accordingly, the Department found that there is reason to believe that multiple 
violations of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act occurred based upon RFFW LLC’s actions.8 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
5 See Initial Complaint, Exhibit B, the Articles of Organization of RFFW LLC, available on the Department’s website at Meyers v. RFFW 
(michigan.gov). 
6 See Amended 2022 July Quarterly filed on July 27, 2022 and Amended 2022 Pre-General Campaign Finance Report filed on January 17, 
2023.  
7 See Attachment A, the Department’s Determination Letter dated February 8, 2023 concluding that RFFW LLC is subject to the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act.  For some reason, perhaps by oversight, this critical document is not available on the Department’s website at Meyers 
v. RFFW (michigan.gov). 
8 MCL 169.15(10). 
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B.   After Correctly Finding That RFFW LLC Violated The Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act, The Department Broke With Established Precedent And Failed To 
Impose An Appropriate Fine Against RFFW LLC 

 
On February 4, 2021, the Michigan Republican Party self-reported $200,000 in 

previously unreported expenditures and the Department imposed a $200,000 fine.9   
 
Conversely, RFFW LLC, which attempted a $1,000,000 money laundering scheme to 

conceal the true identity of a donor, was fined only $1,300.  That is not a misprint.  The fine here 
was $1,300.10 

 
The public outcry was understandable.11  In an attempt to justify its failure to impose an 

appropriate fine in this matter, the Department spokesperson indicated:12 

“Under Michigan law, the bureau is required to enter discussions with anyone whom it 
determines might have committed a campaign finance violation,” said Cheri Hardmon, press 
secretary for Benson. 

"Those who fully cooperate with that process are treated differently than those who do not," 
Hardmon said. "A decision to fully cooperate and disclose material facts helps the department 
determine what is an appropriate fine. 

"The $1,300 fine is in keeping with this practice mandated by statute."” 

The foregoing “justification” is difficult to accept when respondents such as the 
Michigan Republican Party have been fined 100% of the unreported expenditures when it self-
reported (the ultimate decision to cooperate and disclose material facts).  Conversely, RFFW 
LLC, which did not self-report and vigorously fought against the Initial Complaint, was fined 
about one-tenth of 1% of the unreported contributions.  

 
And referring to the “practice mandated by statute”, Section 24(1) of the Michigan 

Campaign Finance Act contains a tailor-made penalty for an outrageous $1,000.000 money 
laundering scheme such as the one attempted by RFFW LLC:13 

 
“A person who violates this subsection by failing to file [a Statement of Organization] for 

more than 30 days after a statement of organization is required to be filed is guilty of a 
misdemeanor punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000.00.” 

 
With all due respect, the “practice mandated by statute” was not followed with respect to 

the resolution of the Initial Complaint.  
 
And just as important, RFFW LLC’s money laundering scheme was the functional 

equivalent of a 2014 matter where an entity called Home Care First, Inc. solicited and received 
funds from various SEIU organizations, and then made corresponding contributions to a ballot 

 
9 See Michigan Republican Party Self Report available on the Department’s website at MRP_Web_Posting.pdf (michigan.gov). 
10 See Conciliation Agreement dated August 7, 2023 available on the Department’s website at Meyers v. RFFW (michigan.gov) 
11 See Attachment B, “Secret donor of $1M to abortion rights campaign revealed” Detroit News August 31 2023.   
12 Id. 
13 MCL 169.224(1). 
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question committee.14   In that 2014 matter, by forming a nonprofit corporation instead of a 
ballot question committee, the respondents “thwarted the disclosure purposes of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act and deprived the electorate of any meaningful opportunity to discover 
the source of [a ballot question committee’s] funds prior to Election Day.15  Consequently, the 
Department found reason to believe that the Michigan Campaign Finance Act was violated in 
that 2014 matter.16  In the present case, by forming a limited liability company instead of a ballot 
question committee to solicit and receive funds for a ballot question committee, RFFW LLC’s 
money laundering scheme attempts to achieve the same result as the 2014 matter involving 
Home Care First, Inc. and should have received similar treatment from the Department here.  
Again, with all due respect, a fine of about one-tenth of 1% of the unreported contributions is not 
appropriate. 

 
The hope here is that the consequences of the present Complaint are not similarly 

ignored. 
 

C.    Other Than The Two Contributions To Reproductive Freedom For All, RFFW 
LLC Reported No Expenditures 

 
The Department determined that RFFW LLC must file campaign finance reports.17  

Pursuant to this determination, RFFW LLC belatedly filed two reports on July 6, 2023:  A 2022 
July Quarterly Statement18 and a Dissolution Statement.19  Significantly, other than the two 
contributions to Reproductive Freedom For All totaling $1,000,000, RFFW LLC reported no 
expenditures.  Without limiting the generality of the foregoing statement, at a minimum, the 
following expenditures were not reported: 

 
1. There were no filing fees or expenses reported with respect to the formation of RFFW 

LLC.  In this regard, RFFW LLC was formed on July 14, 2022.  The Organizer of 
RFFW LLC is an attorney named Brandon Dalziel.20  The registered office of RFFW 
LLC (1905 Northwood Boulevard, Royal Oak, MI 48073) is a residential property 
owned by Mr. Dalziel.21  RFFW LLC contributed $1,000,000 to Reproductive 
Freedom For All. The campaign finance reports filed by Reproductive Freedom For 
All listed the address for RFFW LLC as 1901 St. Antoine Street, Detroit, MI 48220, 
which by no coincidence happens to be the office address for attorney Brandon 
Dalziel.22   

2. There were no compliance fees reported with respect to filing campaign finance 
 

14 See D’Assandro v. Home Care First, Inc, MI Campaign Finance Complaint filed August 30, 2013 (decision filed February 9, 2014 and is 
available on the Department’s website at DAssandro_v_Home_Care_and_Citizens_CA_cover_letter_and_Conciliation_Agreement.pdf 
(michigan.gov)).. 
15 Id. 
16 Id. 
17 See Attachment A, the Department’s Determination Letter dated February 8, 2023 concluding that RFFW LLC is subject to the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act.  For some reason, perhaps by oversight, this critical document is not available on the Department’s website at Meyers 
v. RFFW (michigan.gov). 
18 This campaign finance report is available on the Department’s website at Document Details | Michigan Campaign Finance Committee Search 
(nictusa.com). 
19 This campaign finance report is available on the Department’s website at Statement Details | Michigan Campaign Finance Committee Search 
(nictusa.com). 
20 See Exhibit B of the Initial Complaint, the Articles of Organization of RFFW LLC, available on the Department website at Meyers v. RFFW 
(michigan.gov).. 
21 See Exhibit C of the Initial Complaint, the property assessment record for 1905 Northwood Boulevard, Royal Oak, Michigan 48073, 
available on the Department website at Meyers v. RFFW (michigan.gov). 
22 Brandon M. Dalziel - Bodman (bodmanlaw.com) 
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reports for RFFW LLC.  The Treasurer of RFFW LLC is Renae Moore, whose 
address is the Dykema law firm in Lansing, Michigan.23  Upon information and 
belief, Renae Moore is employed by Dykema.24 

3. There were no legal fees reported with respect to defending the Initial Complaint 
filed against RFFW LLC.   As the records related to the Initial Complaint illustrate, 
the Dykema law firm spent a significant amount of time to vigorously defend RFFW 
LLC.25  

4. There were no ongoing compliance costs reported with respect to the maintenance of 
RFFW LLC. According to the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
website, RFFW LLC has engaged CSC – Lawyers Incorporating Service to serve as 
resident agent.26 

5. The $1,300 fine paid on July 17, 2023 was not reported.27  
 

Accordingly, RFFW LLC has incurred significant expenditures related to its ballot 
question activity but has, to date, reported nothing.  And because RFFW LLC has 
inappropriately filed a Dissolution Statement when it clearly had significant activity (at least in 
terms of expenditures) well beyond July 29, 2022,28 it is reasonable to conclude that absent this 
Complaint and the subsequent enforcement from the Department, RFFW LLC has no intention 
of reporting any expenditure.   

 
II. LAW 

 
The Department’s historical position has been that legal and accounting costs related to 

compliance with the Michigan Campaign Finance Act are expenditures.29 According to Section 
34(7) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act:30 

 
“(7) If a treasurer or other individual designated as responsible for the record keeping, 

report preparation, or report filing of a ballot question committee knowingly files an incomplete 
or inaccurate statement or report required by this section, that treasurer or other designated 
individual is subject to a civil fine of not more than $1,000.00 or the amount of the undisclosed 
contribution, whichever is greater.” 

 
Because the definition of “contribution” encompasses the definition of “expenditure”,31 

the failure to report an expenditure also is prohibited by Section 34(7) of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act. 

 
Section 26(1)(j) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act requires that expenditures or 

other disbursements be reported.32  According to the Department:33  “Section 34 and Section 
 

23 Lansing | Dykema. 
24 Renae D. Moore - Government Solutions Senior Compliance Specialist - Dykema Gossett PLLC | LinkedIn 
25  See Meyers v. RFFW LLC, Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2022 – 11 – 178 – 24, 34, 41 available on the Department website at Meyers 
v. RFFW (michigan.gov). 
26 See Search Summary State of Michigan Corporations Division 
27 See Meyers v. RFFW LLC, Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2022 – 11 – 178 – 24, 34, 41 available on the Department website at Meyers 
v. RFFW (michigan.gov). 
28 RFFW LLC cannot file a Dissolution Statement as of July 29, 2022 because a “committee can request dissolution when activity in the 
committee ends.”  See Appendix W, Michigan Elections - Disclosure Division - - Appendices (mertsplus.com) 
29 See Interpretive Statement issued to David Lambert dated October 31, 1984. 
30 MCL 169.234(7). 
31 See MCL 169.204(1). 
32 MCL 169.226(1)(j). 
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35 of the MCFA require accurate and complete statements. A committee treasurer or designated 
record keeper who knowingly files an inaccurate or incomplete campaign statement may be 
subject to penalties and late filing fees.” 

Significantly, reporting requirements for activity which occurs after the committee has 
dissolved must be reported and disposed of in the same manner as if the committee remained in 
existence.34  For example, a refund given to a committee is an asset of the committee, even after 
the committee files a Dissolution Statement.35  The receipt and disposition of the refund must be 
reported by filing an amended Dissolution Statement.36  Since the Michigan Campaign Finance 
Act does not impose a filing deadline for Dissolution Statements, the Department interprets the 
Michigan Campaign Finance Act as requiring corrections in a Dissolution Statement to be 
reported when they are discovered.37  Therefore, a ballot question committee cannot avoid 
reporting its expenditures by simply filing a Dissolution Statement with a self-selected 
termination date. 

 
Moreover, RFFW LLC is unable to claim immunity from compliance with the Michigan 

Campaign Act simply because its campaign finance reports were attached to a conciliation 
agreement.  In this regard, when RFFW LLC filed its campaign finance reports, it made the 
following certification:38 
 
“Verification:  I/We certify that all reasonable diligence was used in the preparation of this 
statement and attached schedules (if any) and to the best of my/our knowledge and belief the 
contents are true, accurate and complete.” 

  
This certification/representation has been clearly violated because RFFW LLC failed to report a 
significant amount of expenditures; therefore, a conciliation agreement does not immunize 
RFFW LLC from fraudulent reporting.39 
 

III. ANALYSIS 
 

Issue Presented: Whether RFFW LLC Has Violated Section 34(7) Of The Michigan 
Campaign Finance By Filing Incomplete Or Inaccurate Reports Which 
Contain No Expenditures Other Than The Contributions To 
Reproductive Freedom For All 

 
The analysis in the present matter is straightforward and may be summarized as follows: 
 
1. The Department required RFFW LLC to register as a ballot question committee and 

file campaign finance reports. 
2. RFFW LLC necessarily incurred significant legal and accounting expenses related to 

its formation, maintenance, and compliance with the Michigan Campaign Finance 
Act and the defense of the Initial Complaint, including the payment of the $1,300 
fine.  Upon information and belief, the army of lawyers and compliance professionals 

 
33 See Ballot Question Filing Guide available at Michigan Elections - Disclosure Division - - Ballot Question Filing Guide (mertsplus.com). 
34 Interpretive Statement issued to Leon Nobes dated September 4, 1980; Declaratory Ruling issued to Gary Peters dated April 9, 1991.   
35 Declaratory Ruling issued to Gary Peters dated April 9, 1991. 
36 Declaratory Ruling issued to Gary Peters dated April 9, 1991. 
37 Declaratory Ruling issued to Gary Peters dated April 9, 1991. 
38 This Verification is set forth on Exhibit B of the Conciliation Agreement dated August 7, 2023 available on the Department’s website at 
Meyers v. RFFW (michigan.gov) 
39 MCL 169.215(10). 
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assisting RFFW LLC did not volunteer their services. 
3. RFFW LLC may have incurred other expenses which were similarly not reported. 
4. RFFW LLC may not avoid its reporting obligations by merely filing a Dissolution 

Report with a self-selected date of July 29, 2022 and use the filing of this report to 
avoid any expenditures incurred after July 29, 2022.40   

5. RFFW LLC violated Section 34(7) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act by filing 
incomplete or inaccurate reports which contain no expenditures other than the two 
contributions made to Reproductive Freedom For All.  

 
 

IV. CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR ACTION 
 

This case is all about transparency.  From its beginning on July 14, 2022, RFFW LLC 
began to carry out its $1,000,000 money laundering scheme to shield its donor from public 
disclosure.  As a result of the Initial Complaint, this scheme backfired as the donor was not only 
publicly revealed as required by the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, but made headline news 
as her picture was prominently displayed.41 Now, instead of hiding contributions, RFFW LLC 
appears ready to hide expenditures.   

 
The facts support a finding that RFFW LLC filed incomplete or inaccurate reports in 

violation of Section 34(7) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.  Again, this activity is 
consistent with its $1,000,000 money laundering scheme to avoid transparency which was the 
subject of the Initial Complaint.   We respectfully request the Michigan Department of State 
immediately investigate the apparent violations set forth in this Complaint and find reason to 
believe that RFFW LLC has violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act and to deny its request 
to file a Dissolution Statement.  It is clear, given the facts in this case, that expenditures have 
been intentionally not reported.  While this Complaint has referenced a number of obvious 
unreported expenditures, there may be more unreported expenditures.  Therefore, any 
investigation here must require RFFW LLC to disclose all of its expenditures, under oath.  
Accordingly, RFFW LLC must file complete and accurate reports and identify all expenditures, 
including paying any late filing fees, the amount of the undisclosed expenditures as a reasonable 
fine, and any other applicable civil or criminal penalties. 

 
 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a 
reasonable inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of this complaint is 
supported by evidence. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Patrick Meyers 
105 Lake Ridge Drive 
Mason, MI 48854 
 

 
40  The Dissolution Statement self-contains an ending date of July 29, 2022.  See Document Details | Michigan Campaign Finance Committee 
Search (nictusa.com). 
41 See Attachment B, “Secret donor of $1M to abortion rights campaign revealed” Detroit News August 31 2023.   

https://cfrsearch.nictusa.com/documents/548582
https://cfrsearch.nictusa.com/documents/548582
























 

 

MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  ( 517)  335-3234 

September 27, 2023 

RFFW Ballot Question Committee    

1901 St Antoine Street    

Detroit, MI 48220 

 

W. Alan Wilk  

Dykema Gossett PLLC     

Capitol View 201 Townsend St, Suite 900 

Lansing, MI 48933 

 

Re: Meyers v RFFW Ballot Question Committee 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 23-070 

 

Dear RFFW Ballot Question Committee:  

 

The Department of State (Department) has received a formal complaint filed against you by 

Patrick Meyers alleging that you violated the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). 

Specifically, the complaint alleges that you failed to disclose contributions and expenditures 

associated with the committee. A copy of the complaint is included with this notice.1 

 

The MCFA requires ballot question committees to file contributions and expenditures with the 

appropriate filing official by specific dates. MCL 169.234(1). A person who knowingly omits or 

underreports expenditures required to be disclosed by the Act is subject to a civil fine of not 

more than $1,000 or the amount of the undisclosed contribution, whichever is greater. MCL 

169.234(7).  

 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department’s examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. The investigation and resolution of this complaint is governed by section 15 of the Act and 
the corresponding administrative rules, R 169.51 et seq. An explanation of the process is 
included in the Department’s campaign finance complaint guidebook. 
 

 
1 The Department inadvertently failed to include the determination letter in the online posting of complaint 2022-

11-178 involving Mr. Meyers and RFFW LLC that is referenced in this complaint. That has been corrected and the 

online posting of complaint 2022-11-178 now includes that determination letter.  

https://www.michigan.gov/sos/-/media/Project/Websites/sos/CFR-Complaints/Complaint-Guidebook-Procedures.pdf
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If you wish to file a written response to this complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Your response may include any written statement or 
additional documentary evidence you wish to submit. Materials may be emailed to 
BOERegulatory@michigan.gov or mailed to the Department of State, Bureau of Elections, 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. If you 
fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the evidence furnished 
by the complainant. 
 
A copy of your answer will be provided to Mr. Meyers, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing the statements and materials provided by 
the parties, the Department will determine whether “there may be reason to believe that a 
violation of [the MCFA] has occurred [.]” MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department’s 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement. 
 
If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact the Regulatory Section of the 
Bureau of Elections at BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov. 
  

Sincerely, 
 

Regulatory Section 
                                                                                                Bureau of Elections 
                                                                                                Michigan Department of State 
 
Enclosure 
c: Patrick Meyers 

 

mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov
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Dykema Gossett PLLC 
Capitol View 
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900 
Lansing, MI 48933 

WWW.DYKEMA.COM

Tel: (517) 374-9100 

Fax: (517) 374-9191 

W. Alan Wilk
Direct Dial: (517) 374-9122 
Direct Fax: (855) 256-1485 
Email: WAWilk@dykema.com 
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October 18, 2023 Via Email and U.S. Mail 

Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building - First Floor 
430 W. Allegan  
Lansing, MI 48918

Re: September 7, 2023 Complaint Against RFFW LLC and Renae Moore 

Dear Bureau of Elections: 

This is a response to a complaint filed against RFFW LLC (“RFFW”) and Renae Moore, Treasurer 
of the dissolved RFFW Ballot Question Committee (the “Treasurer”), on September 7, 2023 by 
Patrick Meyers (“Complainant”) alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act (the 
“Act”), 1976 PA 388, as amended, MCL 169.201 et seq. (the “Complaint” or the 
“2023 Complaint”).  I respectfully request the Complaint be dismissed because it fails to establish 
that there is reason to believe that a violation of the Act has occurred.  

Complainant asserts one suspected violation that RFFW and the Treasurer violated MCL 
169.34(7), meaning  RFFW “knowingly file[ed] an incomplete or inaccurate statement or report 
required by this section. . .”1  In support of this allegation, Complainant claims that certain 
expenses tied to answering a previous complaint filed by Mr. Meyers against RFFW should have 
been reported but were not.2  These alleged expenses include legal fees incurred by RFFW to 
defend itself against the previously alleged violations and the late filing fees paid in accordance 
with a Conciliation Agreement executed between the Bureau and RFFW to resolve those previous 
allegations.  For reasons discussed below, Complainant has failed to demonstrate that there is 
reason to believe a violation has occurred.  

1 MCL 169.34(7).   

2 Meyers v. RFFW LLC, Campaign Finance Complaint No. 2022 – 11 – 178 – 24, 34, 41, Filed October 12, 
2022 (the “2022 Complaint”).  
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As an initial matter, RFFW was not organized for the purpose of forming a ballot question 
committee, but to create a limited liability company.  RFFW does not believe it is (or ever was) a 
ballot question committee.  However, as contemplated by the Conciliation Agreement, RFFW 
registered as a ballot question committee—under the name RFFW Ballot Question Committee—
for the purposes of reporting the funds RFFW donated to Reproductive Freedom for All.3  Besides 
that, RFFW has not engaged in any other political activity subject to the Act.  Because RFFW was 
clearly no longer a ballot question committee following the reporting of the contributions in and 
expenditures out to the Reproductive Freedom for All ballot question committee, RFFW filed a 
statement of dissolution immediately after submitting its July 2022 Reports.4

As the Bureau knows, the July 2022 Reports were filed as a result of the Bureau’s obligation to 
address purported violations of the Act by engaging in a conciliation process, and by RFFW’s 
willing participation in that process – the result of which was a Conciliation Agreement between 
the parties that accomplished the goal as set forth in the Act.  As such, the Act bars any further 
civil or criminal action, and that should be the end of the inquiry here.5

However, should the Bureau deem further inquiry necessary, dismissal is required because the July 
2022 Reports are not “incorrect or incomplete” and include all known expenditures during the time 
periods of the agreed upon ballot question committee filings.  Complainant does not (and cannot) 
allege that there were any other contributions or expenditures during the July 2022 Reports time 
frame or present any evidence that the Reports were “knowingly . . . incorrect or incomplete.”  In 
fact, these expenses were properly left off of the Reports.  The legal fees and filing fees were 
expenses incurred after the reporting period—the Reports indicate contributions and expenditures 
during the period July 18, 2022 and July 29, 2022.6  The ballot question committee was then 
dissolved.  All the alleged expenditures identified by Complainant were incurred over a year later.  
It would be inappropriate to include those expenses on that report—even if the legal and filing fees 
were expenditures (which they were not).   

Complainant simply assumes that all legal expenses and fees—because at one-point RFFW was a 
ballot question committee—are expenditures under the Act. This is incorrect.  An “expenditure” 
regulated by the Act is “a payment, donation, loan, or promise of payment of money or anything 

3 RFFW July 2022 Quarterly Reports, attached as Exhibit A (the “July 2022 Reports” or “Reports”).  

4 RFFW Dissolution Statement, attached as Exhibit B. 

5 As the Bureau knows, MCL 215(10) states “If the secretary of state determines that there may be reason 
to believe that a violation of this act occurred, the secretary of state shall endeavor to correct the violation 
or prevent a further violation by using informal methods such as a conference, conciliation, or persuasion, 
and may enter into a conciliation agreement with the person involved. Unless violated, a conciliation 
agreement is a complete bar to any further civil or criminal action with respect to matters covered in the 
conciliation agreement.” 

6 See Ex. A.  



Department of State 
October 18, 2023 
Page 3

Cal i fo rn ia  |  I l l ino is  |  Mich igan  |  Minnesota  |  Texas  |  Wash ington ,  D.C.  |  W iscons in 

of ascertainable monetary value for goods, materials, services, or facilities in assistance of, or in 
opposition to, the nomination or election of a candidate, the qualification, passage, or defeat of a 
ballot question, or the qualification of a new political party.”7   As the Bureau would agree, not all 
expenses are considered “expenditures.”  Indeed, the Legislature specifically limits certain uses of 
funds from being considered an expenditure, including “[a]n expenditure for communication on a 
subject or issue if the communication does not support or oppose a ballot question or candidate by 
name or clear inference,”8 and “an expenditure for a communication if the communication does 
not in express terms advocate the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate so as to restrict 
the application of this act to communications containing express words of advocacy of election or 
defeat.”9  RFFW’s legal and filing fees do not meet the definition of an expenditure because there 
is not a necessary link between the funds and a ballot question. 

Although there are instances where legal fees and filing fees may be considered an “expenditure,” 
neither the Legislature nor the Bureau has created a blanket rule that all legal and filing fees are 
expenditures.  The analysis still turns on the purpose of the expenses in question and whether the 
expenses were paid “in assistance of,” or “in opposition to,” or the “defeat of” candidates, ballot 
questions, or new political parties.  The analysis applied by the Bureau is the “express advocacy” 
standard.10  While it is not a constitutional requirement, the express advocacy standard prevents 
outrageous applications of the Act.  The Bureau has noted that “the MCFA’s definitions of 
contribution and expenditures, if interpreted literally, would criminalize even private 
correspondence.”11  In efforts to ensure clarity and consistency, the Bureau has determined that 
expenses, such as legal fees and other expenses, are only “expenditures” when it relates to express 
advocacy of a candidate, a ballot question, or a new political party.   

For example, in a 2011 Interpretative Statement, the Bureau addressed whether legal fees tied to 
the litigation of a recall petition would be considered expenditures.12  The Bureau stated: 

Legal fees paid or incurred for the purpose of prosecuting or defending a lawsuit 
relating to the sufficiency of a recall petition, or for submitting challenges to 
signatures, constitute expenditures within the meaning of MCL 169.206(1) 

7 MCL 169.206(1).  Note, the language under MCL 169.206(1) expressly defines expenditures in relation 
to a “ballot question;” it is not in relation to a ballot question committee.   

8 MCL 169.206(2)(b). 

9 MCL 169.206(2)(j).   

10 April 20, 2004 Interpretive Statement issued to Robert S. LaBrant, attached as Exhibit C.   

11 Id. at p. 4.  

12 November 1, 2011 Department of State Interpretive Statement, attached as Exhibit D; see also 2009 
Attorney General Opinion No. 7240, (December 15, 2009); available at: 
https://www.ag.state.mi.us/opinion/datafiles/2000s/op10317.htm
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because they represent payments for services that assist or oppose the election of 
a candidate.13

Certain legal fees, like attending hearing and engaging with counsel, are subject to the Act because 
those fees related to activities that were “made for the purpose of influencing or made in assistance 
of, or in opposition to, the recall of an elected official.”14 “A communication or activity that does 
not constitute a contribution or expenditure is not regulated by the MCFA.”15

Complainant’s reliance on the Michigan Republican Party (“MRP”) matter involving the services 
of Stanley Grot is misplaced.  There, the Bureau determined that Mr. Grot’s fees were expenditures 
because it was related to political activity.  Mr. Grot, who was running for public office, provided 
services to the MRP pursuant to a Memorandum of Agreement for approximately $200,000.16  The 
Bureau determined that the payment to Mr. Grot was an expenditure because the payment was 
“expressly made contingent upon the execution of a letter withdrawing [Mr. Grot] from the 
Secretary of State race.”17  Stated differently, the $200,000 expense was made “in opposition of” 
Mr. Grot’s candidacy for public office.18

RFFW’s legal and filing fees were not incurred for the purpose of assisting or opposing a ballot 
question.  Instead, these expenses were incurred to defend itself and respond to what it believed to 
be an unfounded complaint.  Even viewing the facts in a light most favorably to Complainant, the 
contributions made by RFFW in 2022 were for a ballot question on the 2022 ballot. That election 
is over; there is no longer a ballot question to support or oppose.  Complainant does not and cannot 
point to a ballot question that RFFW was supporting during the proceeding for the previous 
complaint.19  Thus, Complainant has not made a facial showing that any legal and filing fees are 
expenditures.  Noteworthy is the fact that  the Bureau has never subjected any corporate or other 

13 Id. at p. 4. (Emphasis added).   

14 Id. at p. 3. (Quotations omitted).   

15 Id. 

16 Michigan Republican Party; Self-Report, MI Campaign Finance Complaint filed February 4, 2021; May 
3, 2021 Decision at p. 2; available at https://www.michigan.gov/sos/-
/media/Project/Websites/sos/03mcalpine/MRP_Web_Posting.pdf?rev=7be778781b62459ea5bd54f622bd
0de2&hash=E99929070C30FE33793A7027F79D6A00.   

17 Id. (quotations omitted).   

18 Recently, the Bureau issued an Interpretative Statement confirming that a candidate committee could use 
campaign contribution for legal fees incurred in defense of a candidate because the litigation was directly 
challenging the candidate’s validity on the November 2022 General Election Ballot.  See February 14, 2023 
Interpretative Statement to Richard L. Cunningham.   

19 RFFW was notified of the 2022 Complaint on November 21, 2022; counsel was not retained until after 
this date.   
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actors to the registration and reporting obligations of the Act when they are not engaged (or no 
longer engaged) in any activity regulated by the Act.  Taken to Complainant’s illogical conclusion, 
Complainant himself (and any others acting jointly with him) to register and report costs and fees 
for filing  all past, present, and future complaints filed not only in this matter but also relating to 
any other similar complaint he has filed or will file.         

Complainant’s bolstering of an alleged “money laundering scheme”20  is a red herring and appears 
to be Complainant’s primary motivation for filing the 2023 Complaint.  Complainant is clearly 
dissatisfied with the resolution of the 2022 Complaint.  Indeed, Mr. Meyers dedicates a majority 
of his 2023 Complaint repeating the facts and issues from the previous complaint and insinuating 
that the Conciliation Agreement executed pursuant to MCL 169.215(10) is somehow insufficient, 
which is completely contrary to the statutory language and intent of the Act.  The Bureau maintains 
discretion and authority to resolve violations of the Act informally.21  In fact, the Bureau 
encourages the practice and both the Bureau and RFFW complied with those requirements in 
resolving these matters.   

20 Complainant’s reliance of D’Assandro v Home Care First Inc., is entirely misplaced. Complainant seems 
to reference this case in order to demonstrate a resolution to the 2022 Complaint he believes should have 
occurred.  See DAssandro v Home Care First, Inc, MI Campaign Finance Complaint filed August 30, 2021, 
February 7, 2014 Decision; available at https://www.michigan.gov/-
/media/Project/Websites/sos/06diljak/DAssandro_v_Home_Care_and_Citizens_CA_cover_letter_and_Co
nciliation_Agreement.pdf?rev=1aa8a102696646e9a671d843e59a7615

21 MCL 169.215(10).  
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Complainant is just that: a complainer questioning the Bureau’s judgment in handling a complaint 
in a manner consistent with its authority and discretion under the Act.  As relevant here, 
Complaintant seeks to challenge the parties engagement in conciliation processes to resolve 
alleged or future violations.  The Bureau should not entertain Complainant’s new claims as they 
are nothing more than an attempt to rewrite the Conciliation Agreement and criticize the Bureau 
along the way.22  RFFW complied with the Conciliation Agreement and the Act by accurately 
reporting funds contributed or expended for its political activity as initially determined by the 
Bureau and, specifically, for its donations to Reproductive Freedom for All.  Any expenses paid 
by RFFW after the 2022 election (like legal and filing fees) bear no relationship to political activity 
covered by the Act or the time period covered by the Reports. Accordingly, it is respectfully 
requested that the Complaint be dismissed in its entirety in accordance with the Conciliation 
Agreement and the Act.  

Sincerely, 

Dykema Gossett PLLC 

W. Alan Wilk

22 The Conciliation Agreement and the Act clearly state that issues arising from the 2022 Complaint will 
not be raised again. MCL 169.215(10) (“[A] conciliation agreement is a complete bar to any further civil 
or criminal action with respect to matters covered in the conciliation agreement.”)  Moreover, permitting a 
second complaint based on facts arising out of the same transaction or occurrence raises issues of res 
judicata. ER Drugs v HHS, 341 Mich App 133, 142-43; 988 NW2d 826 (2022) (holding res judicata is 
applicable to administrative decisions). 





A committee that does not have a Reporting Waiver must file all required Campaign Statements. The Campaign Statements 
must include all applicable Schedules. Direct contributions, in-kind contributions, loans, expenditures, and outstanding 
debts count against the $1,000 Reporting Waiver threshold. If any of the information listed in the items above has changed 
since the information was shown on the committee's Statement of Organization, an amendment to the Statement of 
Organization should accompany this Campaign Statement. If a request for a Reporting Waiver is not received on or 
before the filing deadline of a required campaign statement, that campaign statement cannot be waived.

Verification: I\We certify that all reasonable diligence was used in the preparation of this statement and attached schedules 
(if any) and to the best of my\our knowledge and belief the contents are true, accurate and complete. 

Current Treasurer or Designated Record keeper:

(Type or Print) Name:________________________ Signature:_______________________ Date:_____________

BALLOT QUESTION COVER PAGE

· Committee ID 521201-0

· Committee Name RFFW Ballot Question Committee

· Coverage Period 07/18/2022 - 07/20/2022

· Address Information

· Committee Mailing 1901 St Antoine St   
Detroit   MI   48220

· Phone

· Treasurer Name RENAE MOORE

· Treasurer Residential 201 Townsend St Ste 900
Lansing   MI   48933

· Phone

· Treasurer Business

· Phone

· Recordkeeper Name

· Recordkeeper Mailing

· Phone

· Statement Type July - Quarterly

· Relates To

· Election Date //

· Dissolution Date (effective) //

· Qual/Non-Qual Date //

· Annual Statement Coverage Year

· Treasurer/Recordkeeper Signed RENAE MOORE · Date 07/06/2023

Page 1 of 4MERTS Reports

7/6/2023file:///C:/MertsBQC/r2/can.xml



BALLOT SUMMARY PAGE

· Committee ID 521201-0

· Committee Name RFFW Ballot Question Committee

· Document Name July - Quarterly 

RECEIPTS This Period Cumulative

3. Contributions

a. Itemized Contributions (3a.) 1,000,000.00

b. Unitemized (3b.) 0.00

c. Subtotal of Contributions (3c.) 1,000,000.00 (18.) 1,000,000.00

4. Other Receipts (4.) 0.00 (19.) 0.00

5. Total Contributions and Other Receipts (5.) 1,000,000.00 (20.) 1,000,000.00

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

6. In-Kind Contributions

a. Itemized (6a.) 0.00

b. Unitemized (less than $20.01 each) (6b.) 0.00

7. Total In-Kind Contributions (7.) 0.00 (21.) 0.00

EXPENDITURES

8. Expenditures

a. Itemized (8a.) 500,000.00

b. Itemized GOTV (8b.) 0.00

c. In-Kind Expenditures - Purchase of Goods or Services (8c.) 0.00

d. Unitemized (less than $50.01 each) (8d.) 0.00

e. Subtotal of Expenditures (8e.) 500,000.00 (22.) 500,000.00

9. Independent Expenditures (9.) 0.00 (23.) 0.00

10. Total Expenditures (10.) 500,000.00 (24.) 500,000.00

IN-KIND EXPENDITURES

11. In-Kind Expenditures, Endorsements, Donations or Loans of Goods 
and Services

(11.) 0.00 (25.) 0.00

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS

12. Debts and Obligations

a. Owed by the Committee (12a.) 0.00

b. Owed to the Committee (12b.) 0.00

BALANCE STATEMENT

13. Ending Balance of last report filed (13.) 0.00

14. Amount received during reporting Period (14.) 1,000,000.00

15. Subtotal (15.) 1,000,000.00

16. Amount Expended during reporting Period (16.) 500,000.00

17. ENDING BALANCE (17.) 500,000.00

Page 2 of 4MERTS Reports
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CONTRIBUTIONS (4A) BALLOT QUESTION

· Committee ID 521201-0

· Committee Name RFFW Ballot Question Committee

· Document Name July - Quarterly 

Name: Shery Cotton
Address: 1901 St Antoine St 
City: Detroit State: MI 
Zip: 48220

Occupation: Member Employer: RFFW
Business Address: 1901 St Antoine
St 
City: Detroit State: MI 
Zip: 48220

Schedule Total $ 1,000,000.00

# 4101- -Add

Date of Receipt: 07/18/2022 Amt: 1,000,000.00 Cumul: 1,000,000.00

Type of Contribution: Direct

Page 3 of 4MERTS Reports
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DIRECT EXPENDITURES (4B) BALLOT QUESTION

· Committee ID 521201-0

· Committee Name RFFW Ballot Question Committee

· Document Name July - Quarterly 

Name: Reproductive Freedom for All
Address: 2966 WOODWARD AVE. 
City: DETROIT State: MI 
Zip: 48201

Purpose: contribution
Ballot Proposal: Reproductive 
Freedom for All
Support or Oppose: Support
State or Local: State
County: Statewide

Fund Raiser: 

Payment on Debt/Obligation 
reported on 
previous statement: 

Schedule Total $ 500,000.00

# 4102- -Add

Date: 07/20/2022 Amt: 500,000.00 Cumul: 500,000.00
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Vykydal, Rebecca

From: elecfile@nictusa.com

Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2023 9:31 AM

To: Vykydal, Rebecca

Subject: Michigan Filing Status

*** EXTERNAL***

MERTS Disclosure Filing Acknowledgement 

CONGRATULATIONS! This is to acknowledge the receipt and acceptance of your electronic filing via the DISCLOSE 
protocol. 

Your filing was received and accepted by our system at Thu Jul 6 09:30:49 2023, 

Your reference document sequence number: 548581

Please make a note of this or save this mail in a special folder, as it may be necessary to refer to this information in the 
future. 

Filing Information: 
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Reporting Period: 20220718-20220720 
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A committee that does not have a Reporting Waiver must file all required Campaign Statements. The Campaign Statements 
must include all applicable Schedules. Direct contributions, in-kind contributions, loans, expenditures, and outstanding 
debts count against the $1,000 Reporting Waiver threshold. If any of the information listed in the items above has changed 
since the information was shown on the committee's Statement of Organization, an amendment to the Statement of 
Organization should accompany this Campaign Statement. If a request for a Reporting Waiver is not received on or 
before the filing deadline of a required campaign statement, that campaign statement cannot be waived.

Verification: I\We certify that all reasonable diligence was used in the preparation of this statement and attached schedules 
(if any) and to the best of my\our knowledge and belief the contents are true, accurate and complete. 

Current Treasurer or Designated Record keeper:

(Type or Print) Name:________________________ Signature:_______________________ Date:_____________

BALLOT QUESTION COVER PAGE

· Committee ID 521201-0

· Committee Name RFFW Ballot Question Committee

· Coverage Period 07/21/2022 - 07/29/2022

· Address Information

· Committee Mailing 1901 St Antoine St   
Detroit   MI   48220

· Phone

· Treasurer Name RENAE MOORE

· Treasurer Residential 201 Townsend St Ste 900
Lansing   MI   48933

· Phone

· Treasurer Business

· Phone

· Recordkeeper Name

· Recordkeeper Mailing

· Phone

· Statement Type Dissolution Report

· Relates To

· Election Date //

· Dissolution Date (effective) 07/29/2022

· Qual/Non-Qual Date //

· Annual Statement Coverage Year

· Treasurer/Recordkeeper Signed RENAE MOORE · Date 07/06/2023
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BALLOT SUMMARY PAGE

· Committee ID 521201-0

· Committee Name RFFW Ballot Question Committee

· Document Name Dissolution Report 

RECEIPTS This Period Cumulative

3. Contributions

a. Itemized Contributions (3a.) 0.00

b. Unitemized (3b.) 0.00

c. Subtotal of Contributions (3c.) 0.00 (18.) 1,000,000.00

4. Other Receipts (4.) 0.00 (19.) 0.00

5. Total Contributions and Other Receipts (5.) 0.00 (20.) 1,000,000.00

IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS

6. In-Kind Contributions

a. Itemized (6a.) 0.00

b. Unitemized (less than $20.01 each) (6b.) 0.00

7. Total In-Kind Contributions (7.) 0.00 (21.) 0.00

EXPENDITURES

8. Expenditures

a. Itemized (8a.) 500,000.00

b. Itemized GOTV (8b.) 0.00

c. In-Kind Expenditures - Purchase of Goods or Services (8c.) 0.00

d. Unitemized (less than $50.01 each) (8d.) 0.00

e. Subtotal of Expenditures (8e.) 500,000.00 (22.) 1,000,000.00

9. Independent Expenditures (9.) 0.00 (23.) 0.00

10. Total Expenditures (10.) 500,000.00 (24.) 1,000,000.00

IN-KIND EXPENDITURES

11. In-Kind Expenditures, Endorsements, Donations or Loans of Goods 
and Services

(11.) 0.00 (25.) 0.00

DEBTS AND OBLIGATIONS

12. Debts and Obligations

a. Owed by the Committee (12a.) 0.00

b. Owed to the Committee (12b.) 0.00

BALANCE STATEMENT

13. Ending Balance of last report filed (13.) 500,000.00

14. Amount received during reporting Period (14.) 0.00

15. Subtotal (15.) 500,000.00

16. Amount Expended during reporting Period (16.) 500,000.00

17. ENDING BALANCE (17.) 0.00
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DIRECT EXPENDITURES (4B) BALLOT QUESTION

· Committee ID 521201-0

· Committee Name RFFW Ballot Question Committee

· Document Name Dissolution Report 

Name: Reproductive Freedom for All
Address: 2966 WOODWARD AVE. 
City: DETROIT State: MI 
Zip: 48201

Purpose: contribution
Ballot Proposal: Reproductive 
Freedom for All
Support or Oppose: Support
State or Local: State
County: Statewide

Fund Raiser: 

Payment on Debt/Obligation 
reported on 
previous statement: 

Schedule Total $ 500,000.00

# 4105- -Add

Date: 07/29/2022 Amt: 500,000.00 Cumul: 1,000,000.00
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Vykydal, Rebecca

From: elecfile@nictusa.com

Sent: Thursday, July 6, 2023 9:34 AM

To: Vykydal, Rebecca

Subject: Michigan Filing Status

*** EXTERNAL***

MERTS Disclosure Filing Acknowledgement 

CONGRATULATIONS! This is to acknowledge the receipt and acceptance of your electronic filing via the DISCLOSE 
protocol. 

Your filing was received and accepted by our system at Thu Jul 6 09:34:29 2023, 

Your reference document sequence number: 548582

Please make a note of this or save this mail in a special folder, as it may be necessary to refer to this information in the 
future. 

Filing Information: 

Committee ID#: 521201 
Reporting Period: 20220721-20220729 
Report Type: DISSOLUTION CS-0 
Committee Name: RFFW BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 
Running For:  
Software: MERTS2,012019001 

MERTS PLUS Report Validation and Error Checking

Committee ID #: 521201-0  Report Type: Original Empty  

Reporting Period: 2022/07/21  -  2022/07/29  Running For:

Committee Name: RFFW Ballot Question Committee  

Candidate Name:

Software: MERTS2, 012019001  

Error Type Number Of

Fatal Errors 0  

MCFA Warnings 1  

General Warnings 2  

Fatal Level Errors (F)
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Record 

Name

Field 

Name

Field Data Reason Transaction ID Hint

Statutory Warning Possible Michigan Campaign Finance Act Requirement (MCFA)

Record 

Name

Field 

Name

Field Data Reason Transaction ID Hint

CVR Election 

Type 

Required field 

General Warning Level Errors (W)

Record 

Name

Field 

Name

Field Data Reason Transaction ID Hint

CVR Treasurer 

Telephone 

Required field 

4B Ballot 

Name 

Reproductive 

Freedom for 

All^^^ 

Exceeds 

Maximum length 

of 30 

4105 Payee Name(Reproductive Freedom for 

All^^^) Date Paid(20220729) 

Filing has passed client validation 

























 

 

MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  ( 517)  335-3234 

October 31, 2023 

Patrick Meyers        

105 Lake Ridge Drive 

Mason, MI 48854      

 

Re: Meyers v RFFW Ballot Question Committee 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 23-070 

 

Dear Mr. Meyers: 

 

The Department of State received a response from Alan Wilk on behalf of RFFW to the 

complaint you filed against them alleging a violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 

1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided as an enclosure with 

this letter. 

 

You may file a rebuttal statement after reviewing the enclosed response. If you elect to file a 

rebuttal statement, you are required to do so within 10 business days of the date of this letter. The 

rebuttal statement may be emailed to BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov or mailed to the 

Department of State, Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 

Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918.  

  
 

Sincerely, 
 
Regulatory Section 

                                                                                                Bureau of Elections 

                                                                                                Michigan Department of State 

 
Attachment 

c: RFFW Ballot Question Committee c/o Alan Wilk 

 

 

 

mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov


November 8, 2023 
 

Michigan Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 
Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor 430 W. Allegan 
Lansing, Michigan 48918  

 
Email: BOERegulatory@michigan.gov; fracassia@michigan.gov  

Re: Meyers v. RFFW LLC; Campaign Finance Complaint No. 23-070; Rebuttal Statement for 
Filing Fraudulent Campaign Finance Reports 
 
Dear BOE Regulatory Section: 
  
I have received the Response filed by Respondent RFFW LLC.  Please consider this letter to be 
the Rebuttal Statement filed in the above-referenced matter. 
  
RESPONDENT RFFW LLC IS ITSELF A BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING APPROPRIATE CAMPAIGN STATEMENTS UNDER 
THE MICHIGAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT  
 
As stated by the Michigan Department of State (the “Department”) in its Determination Letter 
dated February 8, 2023:1  
 
“….RFFW [is]  itself a ballot question committee responsible for registration and for filing 
appropriate campaign statements under the MCFA.” 
 
  
AS A BALLOT QUESTION COMMITTEE RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING 
APPROPRIATE CAMPAIGN STATEMENTS, SECTION 26(1)(J) OF THE MICHIGAN 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT REQUIRES RFFW LLC TO REPORT “EXPENDITURES 
OR OTHER DISBUSRSEMENTS” – NOT JUST THE ITEMS THAT RFFW LLC HAS 
CHOSEN TO REPORT 
 
Respondent RFFW LLC defiantly states that it only agreed to report the “funds RFFW donated to 
Reproductive Freedom for All.”2  Therefore, according to the Respondent, “that should be the end 
of the inquiry here.”3   
 
Before RFFW LLC takes its victory lap for having attempted to hoodwink the Department to allow 
RFFW LLC to ignore its reporting obligations with a conciliation agreement, it must be 
emphasized that RFFW LLC is unable to claim immunity from compliance with the Michigan 

 
1 This document is available on the Department’s website at Meyers v. RFFW (michigan.gov). 
2 Response, Page 2.    
3 Response, Page 2.    



Campaign Act simply because its campaign finance reports were attached to a conciliation 
agreement.  In this regard, when RFFW LLC filed its campaign finance reports, it made the 
following certification:4 
 

“Verification:  I/We certify that all reasonable diligence was used in the preparation 
of this statement and attached schedules (if any) and to the best of my/our knowledge 
and belief the contents are true, accurate and complete.” 

  
This certification/representation has been clearly violated because RFFW LLC failed to report a 
significant amount of expenditures or other disbursements and violated the Conciliation 
Agreement; therefore, a conciliation agreement does not immunize RFFW LLC from fraudulent 
reporting.5 
 
Further, the Conciliation Agreement -- upon which the Respondent so desperately relies on -- 
requires that the “Respondent will comply with the Act and the Rules promulgated thereunder.”6 
 
Accordingly, the present Complaint is not affected by what Respondent RFFW LLC chooses to 
voluntarily report or not report; rather, as a ballot question committee responsible for filing 
appropriate campaign statements, Respondent RFFW LLC must comply with Section 26(1)(j) to 
report “expenditures or other disbursements”.    
 
RESPONDENT RFFW LLC FAILED TO REPORT “EXPENDITURES OR OTHER 
DISBURSEMENTS” AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 26(1)(j) OF THE MICHIGAN 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT  
 
The Response was the opportunity for the Respondent to present facts to negate the obvious finding 
that RFFW LLC incurred significant expenditures or other disbursements.  Instead of denying the 
existence of these significant expenditures or other disbursements, RFFW LLC makes two 
principal arguments, neither of which has any merit. 
 
First, RFFW LLC argues that these expenditures or other disbursements occurred after its self-
determined dissolution date of July 29, 2022, and therefore, because RFFW LLC chose an arbitrary 
dissolution date of July 29, 2022 and filed a dissolution report nearly a year after the fact, that any 
activity after July 29, 2022 need not be reported.7   
 
Contrary to RFFW LLC’s position, reporting requirements for activity which occurs after the 
committee has dissolved must be reported and disposed of in the same manner as if the committee 
remained in existence.8  For example, a refund given to a committee is an asset of the committee, 

 
4 This Verification is set forth on Exhibit B of the Conciliation Agreement dated August 7, 2023 available on the 
Department’s website at Meyers v. RFFW (michigan.gov) 
5 MCL 169.215(10). 
6 See Conciliation Agreement dated August 7, 2023 available on the Department’s website at Meyers v. RFFW 
(michigan.gov) 
7 Response, Page 2. 
8 Interpretive Statement issued to Leon Nobes dated September 4, 1980; Declaratory Ruling issued to Gary Peters 
dated April 9, 1991.   



even after the committee files a Dissolution Statement.9  The receipt and disposition of the refund 
must be reported by filing an amended Dissolution Statement.10  Since the Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act does not impose a filing deadline for Dissolution Statements, the Department 
interprets the Michigan Campaign Finance Act as requiring corrections in a Dissolution Statement 
to be reported when they are discovered.11  Therefore, a ballot question committee cannot avoid 
reporting its expenditures by simply filing a Dissolution Statement with a self-selected termination 
date. 
 
Moreover, some of the expenses referenced in the Complaint, such as RFFW LLC’s formation 
expenses, certainly were incurred prior to July 29, 2022.   And yet, none of these expenses were 
reported because RFFW LLC chose not to report in violation of Section 26(1)(j) of the Michigan 
Campaign Finance Act. 
 
Second, RFFW LLC argues that the legal and filing fees referenced in the Complaint are not 
“expenditures” and therefore, not required to be reported.12  However, these legal and filing fees 
are administrative expenses and the Department has historically considered a committee’s 
administrative expenses to be regulated under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.13  
 
Moreover, RFFW LLC ’s “no expenditure, no reporting” claim ignores that Section 26(1)(j) of the 
Michigan Campaign Finance Act also requires that “disbursements” be reported.  Consequently, 
even a ballot question committee that has no “expenditures” must still report its “disbursements” 
pursuant to Section 26(1)(j) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. 
 
CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR ACTION 
 
This case is all about transparency.  From its beginning on July 14, 2022, RFFW LLC began to 
carry out its $1,000,000 money laundering scheme to shield its donor from public disclosure.  As 
a result of the initial Complaint filed against RFFW LLC, this scheme backfired as the donor was 
not only publicly revealed as required by the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, but made headline 
news as her picture was prominently displayed.14 Now, instead of hiding contributions, RFFW 
LLC appears ready to hide expenditures or other disbursements.   
 
The facts support a finding that RFFW LLC filed incomplete or inaccurate reports in violation of 
Section 34(7) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act.  Again, this activity is consistent with its 
$1,000,000 money laundering scheme to avoid transparency which was the subject of the initial 
Complaint filed against RFFW LLC and accepted by the Department.   We respectfully request 
the Michigan Department of State immediately investigate the apparent violations set forth in this 
Complaint and find reason to believe that RFFW LLC has violated the Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act yet again and to deny its request to file a Dissolution Statement.15  It is clear, given 

 
9 Declaratory Ruling issued to Gary Peters dated April 9, 1991. 
10 Declaratory Ruling issued to Gary Peters dated April 9, 1991. 
11 Declaratory Ruling issued to Gary Peters dated April 9, 1991. 
12 Response, Pages 2-5. 
13 Interpretive Statement issued to Larry Gerschbacher dated June 15, 1989. 
14 See Attachment B of the Complaint, “Secret donor of $1M to abortion rights campaign revealed” Detroit News 
August 31 2023.   
15 It is noted that despite the pendency of the Complaint and the demonstrated violations of law committed by 



the facts in this case, that expenditures or other disbursements have been intentionally not reported.  
While the Complaint has referenced a number of obvious unreported expenditures, there may be 
more unreported expenditures and disbursements.  Therefore, any investigation here must require 
RFFW LLC to disclose all of its expenditures, under oath.  Accordingly, RFFW LLC must file 
complete and accurate reports and identify all expenditures or disbursements, including paying 
any late filing fees, the amount of the undisclosed expenditures and disbursements as a reasonable 
fine, and any other applicable civil or criminal penalties. 
 
  
Thank you for the opportunity to submit this Rebuttal Statement. 
  
  
Patrick Meyers 
 

 
RFFW LLC, that dissolution was somehow granted on October 27, 2023.  See 
https://cfrsearch.nictusa.com/committees/521201 This mistake must be corrected. 



 

 

MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  ( 517)  335-3234 

November 29, 2023 

Alan Wilk 

C/O RFFW 

201 Townsend St, Suite 900 

Lansing, MI 48933        

       

 

Re: Meyers v. RFFW 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 23-070 

 

Dear Mr. Wilk: 

 

The Department of State has received a rebuttal to your response regarding your alleged 

violation of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act, 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy 

of the rebuttal is provided as an enclosure with this letter. 

 

At this point, the Department will commence the determination phase of the campaign finance 

complaint process, during which time all submitted materials will be reviewed. Within 45 

business days of its receipt of the enclosed rebuttal, the Department will make a determination as 

to whether there may be reason to believe that a violation of the MCFA occurred. If you have 

any questions about this process, you may contact BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov.  

 

 
Sincerely, 
 
Regulatory Section 

                                                                                                Bureau of Elections 

                                                                                                Michigan Department of State 

 
 

 

 

 

mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov


 

 

MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  ( 517)  335-3234 

January 17, 2024 

 

Alan Wilk 
C/O RFFW 
201 Townsend St, Suite 900 
Lansing, MI 48933     
 

Re: Meyers v RFFW Ballot Question Committee 

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 23-070 

 

Dear Mr. Wilk: 

 

The Department of State (Department) has finished investigating the campaign finance 

complaint filed against your client by Patrick Meyers alleging that you violated the Michigan 

Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). This letter concerns the disposition of that complaint. 

 

The complaint alleged that RFFW Ballot Question Committee failed to properly report 

expenditures. Specifically, the complaint alleged that RFFW failed to report administrative 

expenses, legal fees, and fines in their committee filings.  

 

You responded to the complaint. In your response, you assert that the expenses alleged by Mr. 

Meyer are not considered “expenses” under MCFA and even if they were considered expenses 

they were not incurred during the reporting period that Mr. Meyers asserts that they should have 

been reported.  

 

Mr. Meyers provided a rebuttal statement. In that statement, Mr. Meyers reasserts his position 

that the administrative expenses in forming the committee, legal expenses, and fines are 

considered expenses under MCFA and should have been reported. Mr. Meyers further contends 

that these expenses are required to be reported even after a committee has dissolved. 

 

From the outset the Department must initially determine if the expenses considered an 

“expenditure” under MCFA. MCL 169.206 defines an expenditure as “a payment, donation, 

loan, or promise of payment of money or anything of ascertainable monetary value for goods, 

materials, services, or facilities in assistance of, or in opposition to, the nomination or election of 

a candidate, the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question, or the qualification of a 

new political party.” 

 

This office has previously issued a Declaratory Ruling to Mr. Peter H. Ellsworth (April 3, 1995) 

outlining when ballot question contributions or expenditures are required to be reported. “The 



Alan Wilk  
Page 2 
 
purpose of the contributions or expenditures must be determined through the use of an objective 

standard: whether the payment directly influences or attempts to influence the qualification of a 

ballot question or an election regarding that question. A payment does not meet this standard if 

its impact on the qualification of a ballot question or an election regarding that question is 

incidental.” 

 

On July 14, 2022, RFFW filed with the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs to 

incorporate as an LLC. In the response to the first complaint of Meyers v. RFFW the respondents 

indicated that they had no intention of forming a ballot question committee. The formation of an 

LLC is not in and of itself an expense that would be covered by MCFA and considering this a 

MCFA “expense” would have wide reaching impacts for businesses throughout the state. 

Therefore, the department cannot consider the formation of RFFW as an LLC is a covered 

expense under MCFA.  

 

Additionally, RFFW reported their contribution from Shery Cotton and two expenditures to 

Reproductive Freedom for All. These expenditures occurred prior to the citizens approval of 

Proposal 3 on November 8, 2022. The initial complaint from Meyers v. RFFW was sent to the 

respondent by the Bureau of Elections on November 21, 2022.  

 

All other expenses in the complaint occurred after November 21, 2022. Proposal 3 was already 

approved when RFFW became aware of the initial complaint. Using the objective standard in the 

Declaratory Ruling to Mr. Peter H. Ellsworth the department must determine if these expenses 

directly impacted or influenced the passage of Proposal 3. 

 

The Department has reviewed the evidence submitted in this matter and finds that insufficient 
evidence has been presented to support a finding of a potential violation of the MCFA. The 
unreported expenditures in the complaint didn’t have a “direct” impact on Proposal 3 of 2022 
because they didn’t directly influence or attempt to influence the qualification of a ballot 
question or an election regarding that question. Because the expenses in question related to an 
enforcement action under the MCFA, the expenses cannot be taken as affecting the qualification 
or passage of a ballot question. 
 
Because the violation of the MCFA alleged in the complaint has not been substantiated by  
sufficient evidence, the Department dismisses the complaint and will take no further enforcement 
action. If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at 
BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov.  
  

Sincerely, 
 

         

mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov


 

 

MICHIGAN BUREAU  OF ELECTIONS 
R ICHARD H.  AUSTIN BUILDING ●  1ST FLOOR  ●  430  W. ALLEGAN ●  LANSING,  MICHIGAN 48918 

M i chigan .gov /E lec t i ons  ●  ( 517)  335-3234 

February 2, 2024 

Alan Wilk 
C/O RFFW 
201 Townsend St, Suite 900 
Lansing, MI 48933     
 

Re: Meyers v RFFW Ballot Question Committee  

Campaign Finance Complaint No. 23-070 

 

Dear Mr. Wilk: 

 

The Department of State (Department) has finished investigating the campaign finance 

complaint filed against your client by Patrick Meyers alleging that they violated the Michigan 

Campaign Finance Act (MCFA or Act). This letter concerns the disposition of that complaint. 

 

The complaint alleged that RFFW Ballot Question Committee failed to properly report 

expenditures. Specifically, the complaint alleged that RFFW failed to report administrative 

expenses, legal fees, and fines in their committee filings.  

 

You responded to the complaint. In your response, you assert that the expenses alleged by Mr. 

Meyer are not considered “expenses” under MCFA and even if they were considered expenses 

they were not incurred during the reporting period that Mr. Meyers asserts that they should have 

been reported.  

 

Mr. Meyers provided a rebuttal statement. In that statement, Mr. Meyers reasserts his position 

that the administrative expenses in forming the committee, legal expenses, and fines are 

considered expenses under MCFA and should have been reported. Mr. Meyers further contends 

that these expenses are required to be reported even after a committee has dissolved. 

 

From the outset the Department must initially determine if the expenses are considered an 

“expenditure” under MCFA. MCL 169.206 defines an expenditure as “a payment, donation, 

loan, or promise of payment of money or anything of ascertainable monetary value for goods, 

materials, services, or facilities in assistance of, or in opposition to, the nomination or election of 

a candidate, the qualification, passage, or defeat of a ballot question, or the qualification of a 

new political party.” 

 

This office has previously issued a Declaratory Ruling to Mr. Peter H. Ellsworth (April 3, 1995) 

outlining when ballot question contributions or expenditures are required to be reported. “The 

purpose of the contributions or expenditures must be determined through the use of an objective 

standard: whether the payment directly influences or attempts to influence the qualification of a 

ballot question or an election regarding that question. A payment does not meet this standard if 
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its impact on the qualification of a ballot question or an election regarding that question is 

incidental.” 

 

On July 14, 2022, RFFW filed with the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs to 

incorporate as an LLC. In the response to the first complaint of Meyers v. RFFW the respondents 

indicated that they had no intention of forming a ballot question committee. The formation of an 

LLC is not in and of itself an expense that would be covered by MCFA and considering this a 

MCFA “expense” would have wide reaching impacts for businesses throughout the state. 

Therefore, the department cannot consider the formation of RFFW as an LLC to be a covered 

expense under MCFA.  

 

Additionally, RFFW reported its contribution from Shery Cotton and two expenditures to 

Reproductive Freedom for All. These expenditures occurred prior to the citizens’ approval of 

Proposal 3 on November 8, 2022. The initial complaint from Meyers v. RFFW was sent to the 

respondent by the Bureau of Elections on November 21, 2022.  

 

All other expenses in the complaint occurred after November 21, 2022. Proposal 3 was already 

approved when RFFW became aware of the initial complaint. Using the objective standard in the 

Declaratory Ruling to Mr. Peter H. Ellsworth, the department must determine if these expenses 

directly impacted or influenced the passage of Proposal 3. 

 

The Department has reviewed the evidence submitted in this matter and finds that insufficient 
evidence has been presented to support a finding of a potential violation of the MCFA. The 
unreported expenditures in the complaint didn’t have a “direct” impact on Proposal 3 of 2022 
because they didn’t directly influence or attempt to influence the qualification of a ballot 
question or an election regarding that question. Because the expenses in question related to an 
enforcement action under the MCFA, the expenses cannot be taken as affecting the qualification 
or passage of a ballot question. 
 
Because the violation of the MCFA alleged in the complaint has not been substantiated by  
sufficient evidence, the Department dismisses the complaint and will take no further enforcement 
action. If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at 
BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov.  
       

Sincerely,  
  

  
  

Jimmy Biehl, Regulatory Attorney  
Regulatory Section 
Bureau of Election 
Michigan Department of State   

c: Patrick Meyers 
 

mailto:BOERegulatory@Michigan.gov
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